

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH U.S.A. OF
TULSA, OKLAHOMA, and JAMES D. MILLER

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN H. TUCKER	PAUL D. CLEMENT
DENELDA L. RICHARDSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RHODES,	ERIN E. MURPHY
HIERONYMUS,	LAUREN N. BEEBE
JONES, TUCKER &	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
GABLE, PLLC	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
2 West Second Street	Washington, DC 20005
Tulsa, OK 741023	(202) 879-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

October 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Religious Autonomy Doctrine.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether The Religious Autonomy Doctrine Is Limited To Church Action Involving One Of Its Own Members.....	16
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve A Square Split Of Authority Over Whether The Religious Autonomy Doctrine Is Jurisdictional.....	24
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Consider Them	31
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, Supreme Court of Oklahoma, *Doe v. First Presbyterian Church U.S.A. of Tulsa*, No. 115,182 (Dec. 19, 2017)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, Supreme Court of Oklahoma, *Doe v. First Presbyterian Church U.S.A. of Tulsa*, No. 115,182 (June 4, 2018)..... App-40

Appendix C

Opinion, Supreme Court of Oklahoma, *Doe v. First Presbyterian Church U.S.A. of Tulsa*, No. 115,182 (Feb. 22, 2017)..... App-41

Appendix D

Order on Hearing Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss For Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction, District Court for Tulsa County, Oklahoma, *Doe v. First Presbyterian Church U.S.A. of Tulsa*, No. CJ-2014-02210 (June 17, 2016) App-90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdelhak v. Jewish Press, Inc.</i> , 985 A.2d 197 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....	23, 25
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	5
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Bigelow v. Sassafras Grove Baptist Church</i> , 786 S.E.2d 358 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016).....	27
<i>Bryce</i> <i>v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 280 P.3d 795 (Kan. Ct. App. 2012).....	26
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc.</i> <i>v. L. M. Haley Ministries, Inc.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017)	27
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus</i> <i>Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	1
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	4, 13, 33
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Flynn v. Estavez</i> , 221 So.3d 1241 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017).....	27

<i>Greater Fairview Missionary Baptist Church v. Hollins,</i> 160 So.3d 223 (Miss. 2015)	27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	13, 26
<i>In re St. Thomas High School,</i> 495 S.W.3d 500 (Tex. Ct. App. 2016)	27
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary,</i> 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	28
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	15, 21
<i>Mammon v. SCI Funeral Servs. of Florida, Inc.,</i> 93 So.3d 980 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	22
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	26
<i>Nussbaumer v. State,</i> 882 So.2d 1067 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	23
<i>Patton v. Jones,</i> 212 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006)	23
<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church of Unaltered Augsburg Confession of Worthington,</i> 877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016).....	29

<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969)</i>	6, 17, 18, 24
<i>Purdum v. Purdum, 301 P.3d 718 (Kan. Ct. App. 2013)</i>	23
<i>Rymer v. Lemaster, No. 3:16-cv-2711, 2017 WL 4414163 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 30, 2017)</i>	23
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696, 721 (1976)</i>	19
<i>St. Joseph Catholic Orphan Soc'y v. Edwards, 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014)</i>	23, 29
<i>Teen Challenge Int'l USA v. Elleson, No. 5-463 DAE-BMK, 2006 WL 3388471 (D. Haw. Nov. 21, 2006)</i>	23
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc., 920 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D. Minn. 2013)</i>	22, 23
<i>Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westbrook v. Penley, 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)</i>	25
Other Authorities	
Association of Religion Data Archives, <i>Summary of U.S. Religion Census: Religious Congregations and Membership Study</i> (2010), https://bit.ly/2NllqnX	21
The Holy See, <i>Compendium of the Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (The Vatican, 2005)	19

Paul G. Kauper, <i>Church Autonomy and the First Amendment: The Presbyterian Church Case</i> , 1969 S. Ct. Rev. 347 (1969).....	7, 31
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church Autonomy Revisited</i> , 7 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 253 (2009).....	31
Fan Lizhu & Chen Na, “Conversion” and the Resurgence of Indigenous Religion in China, in Oxford Handbook of Religious Conversion (Lewis R. Rambo & Charles E. Farhadian eds., Oxford Univ. Press Apr. 2014).....	20
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), <i>Book of Confessions</i>	9
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), <i>Book of Order</i>	9, 20
Rabbi Michael Knopf, <i>What’s Driving Jews Away From Synagogues? Not Dues, but “Membership”</i> , Haaretz (May 26, 2016), https://bit.ly/2NmzdL0	19
